

NO. 39667-0-II  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

SPENCER DICK and MARY DICK, husband and wife and their  
marital community; 88<sup>th</sup> STREET, LLC,

Appellants,

vs.

FRANCIS CHENETTE and JANE DOE CHENETTE,

Respondents,

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

HONORABLE JOHN P. WULLE

REPLY BRIEF

BEN SHAFTON  
Attorney for Appellant  
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton  
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 699-3001

BY  DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 MAR -1, PM 12:45

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

PM 3-2-0

**Table of Contents**

I. Stumpage Is Not the Proper Measure of Damages. .... 1

II. Mr. Chenette Produced Insufficient Evidence to Support the Claim of a Boundary by Mutual Recognition and Acquiescence..... 4

    a. Introduction. .... 4

    b. The Ditch Is Not a Certain and Well-Defined Line..... 6

    c. No Party Has Made Improvement..... 8

    d. The Evidence is Insufficient to Show Acquiescence in the Ditch Being the Boundary..... 9

    e. Conclusion..... 10

III. Mr. Chenette Cannot Testify Concerning Actions and Interactions of the Dicks’ Predecessors. .... 11

    a. Introduction. .... 11

    b. Mr. Chenette’s Testimony Must Be Excluded Because It Represents a Transaction..... 12

IV. Conclusion..... 14

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bremerton Central Lions Club, Inc. v. Manke Lumber Co.</i> , 25 Wn.App. 1, 604 P.2d 1225 (1979) .....	1
<i>Buchalski v. Universal Marine Corp.</i> , 393 F.Supp. 246 (W.D. Wa. 1975) ..	2
<i>Campbell v. Reed</i> , 134 Wn.App. 349, 363, 139 P.3d 419 (2006) .....	5
<i>Clark v. Casebier</i> , 92 Ark.App. 472, 215 S.W.3d 684 (2005) .....	6, 7
<i>Fuoco v. Williams</i> , 18 Utah2d 282, 421 P.2d 944 (1966) .....	6, 7
<i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 359, 753 P.2d 517 (1988) .....	9
<i>Hill v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn.App. 394, 41 P.3d 495 (2002) .....	3
<i>In re Detention of Bergen</i> , 146 Wn.App. 515, 524, <i>fn.</i> 8, 195 P.3d 529 (2008) .....	11
<i>In re LaBelle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 196, 209, 728 P.2d 138 (1986) .....	5
<i>Lamm v. McTighe</i> , 72 Wn.2d 587, 434 P.2d 565 (1967) .....	5
<i>Pearce v. G. R. Kirk Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 869, 874, 602 P.2d 357 (1979) .....	1
<i>Pinneo v. Stevens Pass, Inc.</i> , 14 Wn.App. 848, 545 P.2d 1207 (1976) .....	8
<i>Sherrell v. Selfors</i> , 73 Wn.App. 596, 871 P.2d 168 (1994) .....	1, 4
<i>Sigloch v. Iroquois Mining Co.</i> , 106 Wash 632, 636, 181 P. 51 (1919) .....	8
<i>Spencer v. Terrel</i> , 17 Wash. 514, 50 P. 468 (1897) .....	12
<i>Thomas v. Harlan</i> , 27 Wn.2d 512, 178 P.2d 965 (1947) .....	10
<i>Thor v. McDearmid</i> , 63 Wn.App. 193, 817 P.2d 1380 (1991) .....	13
<i>Vogt v. Hovander</i> , 27 Wn.App. 168, 615 P.2d 660 (1979) .....	13

*Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182  
(1989)..... 5

**Statutes**

Laws of Washington, 2004, Chapter 217 §1 ..... 3

RCW 5.60.030 ..... 12, 13

RCW 84.34.020(3)..... 3
